September 28, 2020 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Magistrates Office 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September 28, 2020, with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Alan Yahnke and Matt Greiner present.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, September 21, 2020.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported on general building maintenance issues.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, and held a public hearing on the road vacation of a portion of Pike Blvd. There being no comments, neither spoken nor written, Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously to close the hearing. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the resolution to vacate that portion of Pike Boulevard located in Section 34, Township 68 North, Range 13 &Section 3, Township 67 North, Range 13 West, in Davis county, Iowa. The intention of this road closure is to vacate the entire segment of public road (original and with modifications) commencing at the intersection of 293<sup>rd</sup> Street and Pike Boulevard and continuing North across South Wyacondah Ditch approximately 0.954 miles (5,040 feet), measured along the centerline of Pike Boulevard.

The Board met with Michael Nolan, from Horizon Architecture and others, to discuss the design concept for the Courthouse Accessibility improvements. No Action was taken.

The Board held discussion regarding the county-owned building at 203 S. Madison, and directed custodian to investigate and possibly repair chimney flashing on roof of said building.

The Board acknowledged a request from the Davis County Development Corporation to allow them to use Davis County as a pass-through grant entity. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve said request.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

ALLIANT ENERGY - CR	Consv-W Grove Park	14.10
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	Aud-Office Supplies	1.86
BANKERS LEASING COMPANY BANLEACO	MH-Copier Contract	124.52
BATTERSON, JOSH	Consv-Mileage	60.50
BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC	SR-parts	105.76

BRAD JOHNSON TRUCKING CCL SUPPLY, LLC CENTURY LINK CITY OF BLOOMFIELD DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH DAVIS CO TREASURER DC CONCRETE & CONSTRUCTION LLC ELLIOTT OIL CO GILLUND ENTERPRISES HAMILTON PRODUCE CO HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR IA PRISON INDUSTRIES INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS LEGAL DIRECTORIES PUBLISHING C M3 FABRICATION, LLC MILES CONSTRUCTION LLC MINCKS HEATING & AC MPA COMPUTERS NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL PRIA-PROP RECORDS INDUSTRY ASSN QUILL CORP RACOM CORP SIACC-SO IA AREA CRIME COMMISS SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES INC	PionCem-Stone SR-parts E911-Phone CH-Utilities DCPH-ER-COVID 19- Mar Consv-Prop Tax DC Trail Retainage SR-fuel SR-parts Sheriff-Cattle Gate SR-bridge Atty-ME Fees Sheriff-Supplies Sheriff-Supplies Recorder-Legal Directory Sheriff-Gun Range Covers Treas-Print/Postage SR-misc. County Home-Carrier AC PionCem-Web Hosting SR-misc. Sheriff-Pest Control Recorder-Membership Fee Recorder-Office Supplies Sheriff-Vehicle Equipment Sheriff-Adult Mental-August SR-parts	933.31 124.50 284.83 1,923.90 7,868.39 1,263.00 14,610.74 9,402.67 451.92 186.78 16,667.56 3,204.00 172.24 103.68 260.00 59.75 7,150.00 248.05 600.00 36,895.00 22.45 18.00 60.00 22.45 18.00 60.00 22.45 18.00 60.00 22.45 18.00
SIACC-SO IA AREA CRIME COMMISS	Sheriff-Adult Mental-August	1,957.55
SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES INC	SR-parts	230.75
SOAP CREEK WATERSHED	Sprv-FY Contribut-FY2021	18,150.00
STOREY KENWORTHY/MATT PARROTT	Elections-Secrecy Folders	195.01
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	SR-phone	173.50

Matt Greiner moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u> DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS